•  Pre-tax loss of $9.8 million, compared to pre-tax earnings of $113.4 million in fiscal 2007.

   •  Operating cash flow for the fiscal year was $267.8 million compared to $218.4 million in the prior year.

   •  Gross margin was 21.4 percent compared to 27.1 percent in fiscal 2007.

   •  The Company divested certain operations in France.

   •  The Company shut down the operations of Harbinger Associates, LLC, an international consulting and technology firm it acquired in fiscal 2007.

   •  The Company recorded $75.1 million in restructuring charges and adjustments included in gains, losses and other items for associate-related payments, lease

termination accruals, contract termination accruals and asset disposals.

   •  The Company completed the acquisitions of EchoTarget, Inc., an on-line behavioral targeting and ad-serving company, and MKTG, an operating subsidiary of

Automatic Research, Inc. that provides data processing and list management services.

F-4

   Year ended March 31, 2007   Year ended March 31, 2006

As

reported   Adjustment
As

restated
As

reported   Adjustment
As

restated

Statement of operations data:
Revenue  $  1,395,136   $   (4,625)   $  1,390,511   $  1,332,568   $   (3,795)   $ 1,328,773
Net earnings (loss)  $   70,740   $   (2,867)   $   67,873   $   64,128   $   (2,353)   $   61,775

Earnings (loss) per share:
Basic  $   0.86   $   (0.04)   $   0.82   $   0.73   $   (0.02)   $   0.71

Diluted  $   0.84   $   (0.04)   $   0.80   $   0.71   $   (0.03)   $   0.68

Cash dividend per common

share  $   0.22   $   -   $   0.22   $   0.20   $   -   $   0.20

Balance sheet data:
Current assets  $   412,876   $   (31,830)   $   381,046   $   338,853   $   (28,963)   $   309,890

Current liabilities  $   387,788
$
   -   $   387,788   $   379,990

$
   -   $   379,990

Total assets  $  1,655,904   $   (31,830)   $  1,624,074   $  1,540,498   $   (28,963)   $  1,511,535
Long-term debt, excluding

current installments  $   648,879
$
   -   $   648,879   $   376,415

$
   -   $   376,415

Stockholders' equity  $   521,311   $   (31,830)   $   489,481   $   706,177   $   (28,963)   $   677,214

   Year ended March 31, 2005   Year ended March 31, 2004

As

reported   Adjustment
  As

restated
As

reported   Adjustment
As

restated

Statement of operations data:
Revenue  $  1,223,042   $   (2,903)   $  1,220,139   $  1,010,822   $   (1,508)   $  1,009,314
Net earnings (loss)  $   69,718   $   (1,800)   $   67,918   $   58,344   $   (935)   $   57,409

Earnings (loss) per share:
Basic  $   0.80   $   (0.02)   $   0.78   $   0.68   $   (0.01)   $   0.67

Diluted  $   0.74   $   (0.02)   $   0.72   $   0.64   $   (0.01)   $   0.63

Cash dividend per common

share  $   0.17   $   -   $   0.17   $   0.04   $   -   $   0.04

Balance sheet data:
Current assets  $   333,632   $   (26,610)   $   307,022   $   286,326   $   (24,810)   $   261,516
Current liabilities  $   364,262   $   -   $   364,262   $   296,103   $   -   $   296,103
Total assets  $  1,399,879   $   (26,610)   $  1,373,269   $  1,215,784   $   (24,810)   $  1,190,974
Long-term debt, excluding

current installments  $   141,704   $   -   $   141,704   $   293,457   $   -   $   293,457
Stockholders' equity  $   814,834   $   (26,610)   $   788,224   $   587,216   $   (24,810)   $   562,406

Results of Operations

A summary of selected financial information for each of the years in the three-year period ended March 31, 2008 is presented below (dollars in millions, except per share
amounts):

Revenues
For the fiscal year ended March 31, 2008, the Company’s revenue was $1,384.0 million, compared to revenue of $1,390.5 million in fiscal 2007, reflecting a decrease of
$6.4 million or 0.5%. Services revenue decreased $6.8 million or 0.6% and data revenue remained relatively flat. International services increased approximately $14.6

[…]

calculated estimate of relative value of performance that had occurred but had not yet been recognized as revenue. The Company determined that the calculation that had
been used for several years did not adequately support the accrual of revenue in accordance with the Securities and Exchange Commission’s Staff Accounting Bulletin No.
104 (“SAB 104”). The Company has concluded that the calculated estimates for the restatement periods cannot be relied upon, and the Company is unable to objectively
support recording accrued revenue for these services transactions. Accordingly, the Company has restated its consolidated financial statements for the restatement periods
to remove the recorded amounts of this accrued revenue and record the related income tax effect. Additionally in 2008, the Company has reclassified additions to deferred
costs as an operating cash flow activity. Previously, additions to deferred costs were presented as an investing cash flow activity. The adjustments to restate previously
reported financial statements are summarized as follows (dollars in thousands, except per share data):

F-66

   March 31, 2007

ASSETS   (Reported)   (Adjustment)   (Restated)
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   $   37,776   $   -   $   37,776
Trade accounts receivable, net   285,850   (51,339)   234,511
Deferred income taxes   22,341   19,509   41,850
Refundable income taxes   7,657   -   7,657
Other current assets   59,252   -   59,252

Total current assets   412,876   (31,830)   381,046
Property and equipment, net of accumulated depreciation and amortization   312,292   -   312,292
Software, net of accumulated amortization   44,289   -   44,289
Goodwill   522,046   -   522,046
Purchased software licenses, net of accumulated amortization   151,326   -   151,326
Deferred costs, net   137,684   -   137,684
Data acquisition costs, net   35,398   -   35,398
Other assets, net   39,993   -   39,993

   $ 1,655,904   $   (31,830)   $ 1,624,074
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS ’  EQUITY

Current liabilities:
Current installments of long-term debt   $   106,921   $   -   $   106,921
Trade accounts payable   54,808   -   54,808
Accrued expenses

Payroll   33,663   -   33,663
Other   79,078   -   79,078

Deferred revenue   113,318   -   113,318
Total current liabilities   387,788   -   387,788

Long-term debt   648,879   -   648,879
Deferred income taxes   97,926   -   97,926
Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders' equity:

Common stock, $0.10 par value   11,145   -   11,145
Additional paid-in capital   718,336   -   718,336
Retained earnings   462,844   (31,830)   431,014
Accumulated other comprehensive income   17,526   -   17,526
Treasury stock, at cost   (688,540)   -   (688,540)

Total stockholders' equity   521,311   (31,830)   489,481
   $ 1,655,904   $   (31,830)   $ 1,624,074

ACXIOM CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

MARCH 31, 2008, 2007 AND 2006

F-67

19.  RESTATEMENT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued):

   March 31,2007   March 31, 2006
   (Reported)   (Adjustment)   (Restated)   (Reported)   (Adjustment)   (Restated)

Revenue:
Services   $ 1,061,103   $   (4,625)   $ 1,056,478   $ 1,012,549   $   (3,795)   $ 1,008,754
Data   334,033   -   334,033   320,019   -   320,019

Total revenue   1,395,136   (4,625)   1,390,511   1,332,568   (3,795)   1,328,773
Operating costs and expenses

Cost of revenue
Services   806,991   -   806,991   778,490   -   778,490
Data   206,629   -   206,629   201,950   -   201,950
Total cost of revenue   1,013,620   -   1,013,620   980,440   -   980,440

Selling, general and
administrative   213,849

-

213,849   211,541

-

211,541

Gains, losses and other items, net   8,897   -   8,897   9,504   -   9,504
Total operating costs and

expenses   1,236,366

-

1,236,366   1,201,485

-

1,201,485
Income from operations   158,770   (4,625)   154,145   131,083   (3,795)   127,288
Other income (expense):

Interest expense   (46,632)   -   (46,632)   (28,744)   -   (28,744)

Other, net   5,933   -   5,933   2,005   -   2,005
Total other income

(expense)   (40,699)

-

(40,699)   (26,739)

-

(26,739)
Earnings before income taxes   118,071   (4,625)   113,446   104,344   (3,795)   100,549
Income tax expense   47,331   (1,758)   45,573   40,216   (1,442)   38,774

Net earnings   $   70,740   $   (2,867)   $   67,873   $   64,128   $   (2,353)   $   61,775

Earnings per share:

Basic   $   0.86   $   (0.04)   $   0.82   $   0.73   $   (0.02)   $   0.71
Diluted   $   0.84   $   (0.04)   $   0.80   $   0.71   $   (0.03)   $   0.68

ACXIOM CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

MARCH 31, 2008, 2007 AND 2006

19.   RESTATEMENT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued):

F-68

   March 31, 2007   March 31, 2006

   (Reported)   (Adjustment)   (Restated)   (Reported)   (Adjustment)   (Restated)
Cash flows from operating activities:
Net earnings   $   70,740   $   (2,867)   $   67,873   $   64,128   $   (2,353)   $   61,775
Adjustments to reconcile net earnings to

net cash provided by operating activities:

Depreciation, amortization and impairment
of long-lived assets

229,566   -

229,566   231,137

-

231,137

Gain on disposal of assets, net   (1,718)   -   (1,718)   (1,797)   -   (1,797)

Deferred income taxes   16,127   (1,758)   14,369   18,893   (1,442)   17,451
Income tax benefit of stock options and

warrants exercised

-   -

-   19,097

-

19,097
Non-cash share-based compensation

expense

3,823   -

3,823   1,313

-

1,313
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Accounts receivable   (30,140)   4,625   (25,515)   (21,162)   3,795   (17,367)

Deferred costs   -   (41,581)   (41,581)   -   (43,524)   (43,524)

Other assets   (19,101)   -   (19,101)   (26,197)   -   (26,197)

Accounts payable and other liabilities   3,960   -   3,960   (15,148)   -   (15,148)

Deferred revenue   (13,305)   -   (13,305)   5,569   -   5,569
Net cash provided by operating

activities

259,952   (41,581)

218,371   275,833

(43,524)

232,309
Cash flows from investing activities:
Proceeds received from the disposition of

operations

-   -

-   4,844

-

4,844

[…]

-

$   4,185

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period

$   37,776

$
   -

$   37,776   $   7,705

  $
   -

$   7,705

ACXIOM CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

MARCH 31, 2008, 2007 AND 2006

As explained in note 19, the Company has restated its consolidated financial statements for each of the years ended March 31, 2007 and 2006. The Company has also
restated its unaudited consolidated financial statements for each of the quarterly periods ended December 31, 2007, September 30, 2007, June 30, 2007, March 31, 2007,
December 31, 2006, September 30, 2006 and June 30, 2006 to reflect the correction of an error related to accrued services revenue. The adjustments to restate previously
reported quarterly periods are included below (dollars in thousands, except per share data).

F-69

20.  UNAUDITED SELECTED QUARTERLY FINANCIAL DATA:

   Quarter ended June 30, 2007   Quarter ended September 30, 2007
   As reported   Adjustment   As restated   As reported   Adjustment   As restated
Revenue  $   338,168   $   (3,499)   $   334,669   $   351,026   $   (2,172)   $   348,854
Gross profit  72,197   (3,499)   68,698   85,331   (2,172)   83,159
Income from

operations  4,138   (3,499)   639   20,357   (2,172)   18,185
Net earnings

(loss)  (11,521)   (2,169)   (13,690)   10,542   (1,347)   9,195
Basic earnings

(loss) per
share  $   (0.15)   $   (0.02)   $   (0.17)   $   0.13   $   (0.02)   $   0.11

Diluted earnings
(loss ) per
share  $   (0.15)   $   (0.02)   $   (0.17)   $   0.13   $   (0.02)   $   0.11

   Quarter ended December 31, 2007

Quarter
   ended

March
31,2008

   As reported   Adjustment   As restated   As reported
Revenue  $   350,269   $   490   $   350,759   $   349,797
Gross profit  88,070   490   88,560   55,902
Income from

operations  96,890   490   97,380   (75,958)
Net earnings

(loss)  54,696   304   55,000   (58,284)
Basic earnings

(loss) per
share  $   0.69   $   -   $   0.69   $   (0.76)

Diluted earnings
(loss ) per
share  $   0.69   $   -   $   0.69   $   (0.76)

ACXIOM CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

MARCH 31, 2008, 2007 AND 2006

20.   UNAUDITED SELECTED QUARTERLY FINANCIAL DATA (continued):

In the fourth quarter of 2008, the Company recorded a total of $69.2 million of expense in restructuring charges and adjustments included in gains, losses and other items

[…]

contract accruals of $6.7 million, asset disposal and write-offs of $29.6 million, and other related costs of $0.4 million. Additional expenses included in gains, losses and
other items include $4.0 million for a legal contingency and $3.9 million for the disposal of a leased aircraft, which is offset by a $2.1 million gain for the reversal of a
legal contingency accrual related to the disposition of operations in Spain and $0.6 million of adjustments to the gain on the disposition of operations in France.

In the third quarter of 2008, the Company recorded a total of $63.5 million of gains in gains, losses and other items, which included a $65.0 million gain for the merger
termination, a gain of $2.5 million for the disposition of operations in France and a gain for recovery from Montgomery Ward of $0.2 million. These gains were offset by
expense of $3.0 million for an executive retirement payment, $0.3 million in terminated merger expense, $0.1 million in loss on Spain divestiture and $0.8 million of
adjustments to prior period restructuring.

F-70

   Quarter ended June 30, 2006   Quarter ended September 30, 2006
   As reported   Adjustment   As restated   As reported   Adjustment   As restated
Revenue  $   336,705   $   (353)   $   336,352   $   348,319   $   (1,098)   $   347,221
Gross profit  91,060   (353)   90,707   95,873   (1,098)   94,775
Income from

operations  36,315   (353)   35,962   41,865   (1,098)   40,767
Net earnings  17,808   (219)   17,589   21,716   (681)   21,035
Basic earnings

(loss) per
share  $   0.20   $   -   $   0.20   $   0.25   $   (0.01)   $   0.24

Diluted earnings
(loss ) per
share  $   0.20   $   (0.01)   $   0.19   $   0.25   $   (0.01)   $   0.24

   Quarter ended December 31, 2006   Quarter ended March 31, 2007
   As reported   Adjustment   As restated   As reported   Adjustment   As restated
Revenue  $   352,841   $   (2,301)   $   350,540   $   357,271   $   (873)   $   356,398
Gross profit  100,133   (2,301)   97,832   94,450   (873)   93,577
Income from

operations  51,293   (2,301)   48,992   29,297   (873)   28,424
Net earnings  24,945   (1,427)   23,518   6,271   (540)   5,731
Basic earnings

(loss) per
share  $   0.32   $   (0.02)   $   0.30   $   0.08   $   (0.01)   $   0.07

Diluted earnings
(loss ) per
share  $   0.31   $   (0.02)   $   0.29   $   0.08   $   (0.01)   $   0.07

ACXIOM CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

MARCH 31, 2008, 2007 AND 2006

20.   UNAUDITED SELECTED QUARTERLY FINANCIAL DATA (continued):

In the second quarter of 2008, the Company recorded a total of $9.9 million of expense in gains, losses and other items which includes $5.2 million of expense in